

CASE NO. SC21-917  
L.T. No.: 1D19-2819

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
NICOLE "NIKKI" FRIED, FLORIDA COMMISSIONER OF  
AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES, ET. AL.,  
Petitioners,  
v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET. AL.,  
Respondents.

---

On Discretionary Review from the First District Court of Appeal

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, FLORIDA CARRY, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

KINGRY & FRIDAY, PLLC  
Eric J. Friday  
Fla. Bar No: 797901  
1919 Atlantic Blvd.  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
Phone: 904-722-3333  
Primary: [service@ericfriday.com](mailto:service@ericfriday.com)  
Secondary: [efriday@kingryfriday.com](mailto:efriday@kingryfriday.com)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

RECEIVED, 02/28/2022 01:21:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CITATIONS</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>14</b>
I. Constitutional principles cannot and should not protect government officials from the consequences of illegal actions in violation of that same constitution. ....	15
II. The only conduct penalized by Sec. 790.33, is conduct taken in violation of the constitutional right to bear arms as that right is interpreted by the Legislature in statutes, with the agreement of the Executive. ....	19
III. Ongoing violations of Sec. 790.33.....	20
IV. Petitioners’ arguments regarding the exceptions in Sec. 790.33(4), are unavailing and do not grant Petitioners any authority to pass ordinances that regulate firearms use or possession by residents or visitors. ....	21
A. The Zoning Exception.....	23
B. The Employee Exceptions .....	25
V. Inquiry into validity.....	27
VI. The need and basis for private enforcement and penalties, including attorneys’ fees. ....	29
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>32</b>

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....34**  
**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....34**  
**SERVICE LIST .....35**

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Charlotte Harbor &amp; N. Ry. Co. v. Welles</i> , 82 So. 770 (Fla. 1919)	18
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. A.B.</i> , 304 So. 3d 395 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2020).	28, 30
<i>Fla. House of Representatives v. Florigrown, LLC</i> , 278 So. 3d 935 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2019)	18
<i>Florida Carry, Inc. v. Univ. of N. Fla.</i> , 133 So.3d 966 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2013).	16
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. City of S. Miami</i> , 812 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).	21, 29
<i>National Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	29
<i>NRA of Am., Inc. v. City of S. Miami</i> , 774 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	29
<i>Pelt v. Department of Transp.</i> , 664 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1995)	26
<i>Wis. Carry, Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI 19 (Wis. 2017)	22

### Statutes

Sec. 316.007, Fla. Stat.	14
--------------------------	----

Sec. 790.25, Fla. Stat. 18

Sec. 790.33(3)(d), Fla. Stat. passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. I, Sec. 1, Fla. Const. 18

Art. I, Sec. 8, Fla. Const. 16, 18, 20

Art. III, Sec. 1, Fla. Const. 18
